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Kia ora,
 
We refer to your information request below. Hamilton City Council provides the following
response.
 
Your request:
 

I request any and all correspondence, memos, or documents pertaining to Hamilton City
Councilors' membership in Freemasons New Zealand within the last five years. This
should include any discussions, notifications, or acknowledgments regarding City
Councilors' affiliations with Freemasons New Zealand, as well as any concerns or
discussions regarding potential conflicts of interest arising from such memberships.
Additionally, please provide any documentation or correspondence that discusses any
actual or perceived conflicts of interest arising from City Councilors' membership in
Freemasons New Zealand.
Furthermore, I am aware that one current and at least one former City Councilor has
been a member of Freemasons New Zealand. Therefore, please include any relevant
correspondence, memos, or documents pertaining to this former City Councilor's
membership in Freemasons New Zealand and any discussions or actions taken regarding
potential conflicts of interest during their tenure.
If there are any clarifications needed or additional information required to fulfill this
request, please let me know as soon as possible.
I understand that a decision on this request should be made within 20 working days of
receiving it. If you require assistance or guidance in handling this request, please refer to
the Ombudsman's website at https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com?
d=ombudsman.parliament.nz&u=d3d3Lm9tYnVkc21hbi5wYXJsaWFtZW50Lm56&i=NWQz
ZmFiMDMyY2QxMTcxMTJhYjQ5MWMw&t=dDR2TEpod3MxUlJ0WU9Fb2hxdmlQV3NWN
G50cnVQTzZLalVNck9CMEVCOD0=&h=53e8b2e4d906455fa11f409a7df87bd0&s=AVNPU
EhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVY91iTFTTNCJzq8Tvnk7BmjYBIVewRfTir1XaW8HIobtdq5yQwPoXUE
tJdVzKG4FzGIemdZQ6bNnOzS-upOcTBcalonyI2QLt1m1Qury6VkH09DnadnuvpUloOaFp-
I0jU.

 
Our response:
 
Elected Members are required to disclose conflicts of interests as they arise and update their
Declaration of Interest Form every six months. Please refer to Hamilton City Council Code of
Conduct for further information on the responsibility of Elected Members in relation to conflicts
of interest. The Hamilton City Council’s Register of Elected Member Interests is a summary of the
information provided by each Elected Member in their completed Declaration of Interest Form
for this term can be found here on our website. The current triennium runs from October 2022
through to October 2025. The previous triennium conflict of interest is attached for you. This



triennium ran from October 2019 through to October 2022.
 
As part of each Council or Committee meeting there is an item titled ‘Declaration of Interest –
Tauaakii whaipaanga’. The purpose of this item is to remind Members of the need to be vigilant
to stand aside from decision making when a conflict arises between their role as an elected
representative and any private or other external interest they might have and to receive these
declarations. Any declaration are recorded as part of the minutes of the meeting which you can
access here.
 
Ultimately, it is up to each member’s own judgement as to whether they have an interest that
needs to be disclosed or declared, and what action they take (if any) as a consequence.
 
We are aware that former Cr Mark Bunting and current Cr Geoff Taylor are members of
Freemasons New Zealand. We are not aware of any other memberships to Freemasons New
Zealand.
 
You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision.
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or
freephone 0800 802 602.
 
Ngaa mihi
Keeley Faulkner
Official Information Coordinator
Governance & Assurance Team | Business Services
Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz
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This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient,
please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner
whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does
not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses,
data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the
content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council.
Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City
Council.

 
I support flexibility at work. While it suits me to send this email now, I don’t expect a response outside of your own working hours. 

 
-----Original Message-----
From:  <fyi-request-26001-cc4426dc@requests.fyi.org.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2024 3:38 PM
To: Official Information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: [Mass email/Possible SPAM] Official Information request - Correspondence regarding
Hamilton City Councilors' Membership in Freemasons New Zealand and Potential Conflicts of
Interest
 



Dear Sir or Madam,
 
Please supply the following information under the Official Information Act (OIA):
 
I request any and all correspondence, memos, or documents pertaining to Hamilton City
Councilors' membership in Freemasons New Zealand within the last five years. This should
include any discussions, notifications, or acknowledgments regarding City Councilors' affiliations
with Freemasons New Zealand, as well as any concerns or discussions regarding potential
conflicts of interest arising from such memberships.
 
Additionally, please provide any documentation or correspondence that discusses any actual or
perceived conflicts of interest arising from City Councilors' membership in Freemasons New
Zealand.
 
Furthermore, I am aware that one current and at least one former City Councilor has been a
member of Freemasons New Zealand. Therefore, please include any relevant correspondence,
memos, or documents pertaining to this former City Councilor's membership in Freemasons New
Zealand and any discussions or actions taken regarding potential conflicts of interest during their
tenure.
 
If there are any clarifications needed or additional information required to fulfill this request,
please let me know as soon as possible.
 
I understand that a decision on this request should be made within 20 working days of receiving
it. If you require assistance or guidance in handling this request, please refer to the
Ombudsman's website at https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com?
d=ombudsman.parliament.nz&u=d3d3Lm9tYnVkc21hbi5wYXJsaWFtZW50Lm56&i=NWQzZmFiM
DMyY2QxMTcxMTJhYjQ5MWMw&t=dDR2TEpod3MxUlJ0WU9Fb2hxdmlQV3NWNG50cnVQTzZLa
lVNck9CMEVCOD0=&h=53e8b2e4d906455fa11f409a7df87bd0&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUS
VY91iTFTTNCJzq8Tvnk7BmjYBIVewRfTir1XaW8HIobtdq5yQwPoXUEtJdVzKG4FzGIemdZQ6bNnOz
S-upOcTBcalonyI2QLt1m1Qury6VkH09DnadnuvpUloOaFp-I0jU.
 
Yours faithfully,
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------
 
This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.
 
Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
fyi-request-26001-cc4426dc@requests.fyi.org.nz
 
Is officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to
Hamilton City Council? If so, please contact us using this form:
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com?
d=fyi.org.nz&u=aHR0cHM6Ly9meWkub3JnLm56L2NoYW5nZV9yZXF1ZXN0L25ldz9ib2R5PWhhb
WlsdG9uX2NpdHlfY291bmNpbA==&i=NWQzZmFiMDMyY2QxMTcxMTJhYjQ5MWMw&t=UURqV
HlETXFkTHNhM21VMURXRUpmZ0pnVGUrTDd6Z09XY2hpcEFLaU1kaz0=&h=53e8b2e4d906455fa



11f409a7df87bd0&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVY91iTFTTNCJzq8Tvnk7BmjYBIVewRfTir1XaW
8HIobtdq5yQwPoXUEtJdVzKG4FzGIemdZQ6bNnOzS-
upOcTBcalonyI2QLt1m1Qury6VkH09DnadnuvpUloOaFp-I0jU
 
Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our
privacy and copyright policies:
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com?
d=fyi.org.nz&u=aHR0cHM6Ly9meWkub3JnLm56L2hlbHAvb2ZmaWNlcnM=&i=NWQzZmFiMDMy
Y2QxMTcxMTJhYjQ5MWMw&t=ZmhWcXpROXcvem9DYlg2d2JvZ1dOVk9BWGwzakQ1VnpTYmRa
djFlb3dWUT0=&h=53e8b2e4d906455fa11f409a7df87bd0&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVY91i
TFTTNCJzq8Tvnk7BmjYBIVewRfTir1XaW8HIobtdq5yQwPoXUEtJdVzKG4FzGIemdZQ6bNnOzS-
upOcTBcalonyI2QLt1m1Qury6VkH09DnadnuvpUloOaFp-I0jU
 
If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to
link to us from your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.
 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------
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Register of Elected Member Interests 

 
The Hamilton City Council’s Register of Elected Member Interests is a summary of the information 
provided by each Elected Member in their completed Declaration of Interest Form.  It is the 
responsibility of each Elected Member to provide true and correct information, to the best of their 
knowledge.  A copy of the template form can be accessed here. 
 
Elected Members are required to disclose conflicts of interests as they arise and update their 
Declaration of Interest Form every six months.  Please refer to the Council’s Code of Conduct Policy for 
further information on the responsibility of Elected Members in relation to conflicts of interest. 

VERSION DATE COMMENTS 

1.0 Jan 2020 First declarations for the new 2019-2022 
triennium. 

2.0 March 2020 Updates received from Crs Hamilton and 
Thomson. 
Update received from Cr Mark Bunting.  
Initial declaration received from Cr Forsyth.  
Initial declaration received from Cr O’Leary.  
Initial declaration received from Cr Taylor.  

3.0 April 2020  Declarations received from Maangai Maaori 
Six monthly updates  

4.0 June 2020  Update received from Mayor Southgate  

5.0 August 2020 Update received from Cr Forsyth 
Initial declaration received from Maangai Rau 
Update received from Cr Pascoe 

6.0 October 2020 Update received from Cr Taylor 
Update received from Cr Wilson 
Update received from Cr Hamilton 
Update received from Maangai Hill 

7.0 April 2021 Update received from Mayor Southgate 
Update received from Deputy Mayor Taylor 
Update received from Cr Bunting 
Update received from Cr Wilson 
Update received from Cr Naidoo-Rauf 
Update received from Keiran Horne 

8.0 June 2021 Removal of Cr Forsyth 
Removal of Maangai Rau 
Update received from Maangai Te Ua 

9.0 July 2021 Update received from Cr Wilson 

10.0 September 2021 Initial declaration from Cr Donovan 



 

 

  11.00 October 2021 Initial declaration from Maangai Kana 
Update from Maangai Whetu 
Update from Cr Hamilton 
Update from Ms Horne 
Update from Cr Pascoe  
Update from Mr Robertson 
Update from Cr Wilson 

12.00 April 2022 Update from Cr Donovan 
Update from Cr Naidoo-Rauf 
Update from Cr Thomson 
Update from Mayor Southgate  
Update from Mr Robertson 

13.00 July 2022 Update from Ms Horne 
Update from Mr Whetu 







 

 

Martin Owen Gallagher 
 

Register of Elected Member Interests 
 
1. Company directorships and financial interests 

 

No interests to declare. 

2. Employment 

No interests to declare.  

3. Trustee/Beneficiary of Trusts 

Waikato Community Broadcasting Charitable Trust (Trustee). 

4. Other Organisations 

No interests to declare. 

5. Property 

Co-owner of properties in Hamilton Central and Hamilton East, Hamilton. 

6. Gifts 

No interests to declare. 

7. Other Payments 

No interests to declare. 

8. Debts 

No interests to declare. 

 
 
  





 

 

 
David G Macpherson 

 
Register of Elected Member Interests 

 
1. Company directorships and financial interests 

No interests to declare. 

2. Employment 

No interests to declare. 

3. Trustee/Beneficiary of Trusts 

No interests to declare. 

4. Other Organisations 

Waikato Regional Volleyball Association (Executive Member). 

5. Property 

No interests to declare. 

6. Gifts 

No interests to declare. 

7. Other Payments 

No interests to declare. 

8. Debts 

No interests to declare. 

 
 
  





 

 

Angela O’Leary 
 

Register of Elected Member Interests  
 
1. Company directorships and financial interests  

 
No interests to declare.  

2. Employment  

No interests to declare.  

3. Trustee/Beneficiary of Trusts  

No interests to declare.  

4. Other Organisations  

No interests to declare.  

5. Property  

Owner of a property in Dinsdale.  

6. Gifts  

No interests to declare.  

7. Other Payments  

No interests to declare.  

8. Debts  

No interests to declare.  

 





 

 

 
Paula Anne Southgate 

 
Register of Elected Member Interests 

 
1. Company directorships and financial interests 

No interests to declare. 

2. Employment 

Member International Visitor Levy, MBIE (Advisory Board to Ministers) 

3. Trustee/Beneficiary of Trusts 

No interests to declare. 

4. Other Organisations 

Co-Chair of the Waikato River Authority. 

5. Property 

Co-owner of a property in Hamilton Lake. 

6. Gifts 

No interests to declare. 

7. Other Payments 

No interests to declare. 

8. Debts 

No interests to declare. 

  





 

 

Sarah Thomson 
 

Register of Elected Member Interests 
 
1. Company directorships and financial interests 

No Interests to declare. 

2. Employment 

No interests to declare. 

3. Trustee/Beneficiary of Trusts 

PJ and SJ Thomson Family Trust (Beneficiary). 

4. Other Organisations 

No interests to declare 

5. Property 

• Owner of a property in Hamilton Central 

• Co-owner of a property in Claudelands, Hamilton. 

• Beneficiary of trust owning properties in Deanwell and Glenview, Hamilton. 

• Husband is a beneficiary of trust owning property in Fairfield, Hamilton. 

6. Gifts 

• Received gift of $3,300 from Keith and Trudy Thomson  

• Received gift of $28,000 from Philip Thomson 

• Occasionally gifted tickets to games and shows held at Hamilton City Council venues in her 
capacity as a Councillor.  

 

7. Other Payments 

No interests to declare. 

8. Debts 

No interests to declare 

















 

 

Norm Hill 
 

Register of Elected Member Interests 
 
1. Company directorships and financial interests 

 
No interests to declare. 

2. Employment 

• Te Hira – (self employed) environmental and cultural specialist 

3. Trustee/Beneficiary of Trusts 

• Matawhanui Trust (Trustee) 

• Waahi Whaanui Trust (Trustee)  
 

4. Other Organisations 

No interests to declare. 

5. Property 

No interests to declare. 

6. Gifts 

No interests to declare. 

7. Other Payments 

No interests to declare. 

8. Debts 

No interests to declare. 

 
  






